the Investment Manager and their external auditors, which includes detailed information
regarding their separate reviews of the carrying value of the investment portfolio, such as the
valuation methodology adopted at the individual investment level and the relevant external
valuation firm used by the underlying investment manager (where applicable).

Due to the inherent uncertainty of the valuation of the unlisted funds, the values used and the
methodologies and assumptions adopted in the valuation may differ significantly from the values that
would have been used had a ready market for the investment existed and the differences could be
significant. These values may need to be revised as circumstances change and material adjustments may
still arise as a result of revaluation of the unquoted investments fair value within the next financial period.

For the purposes of a sensitivity analysis, the Company considers a 5% adjustment to the reported or
latest available unit price, received from the underlying unlisted fund investment managers, used to
determine fair value of the unlisted funds as reasonable. At reporting date, if these reported or latest
available unit prices used to determine fair value of the unlisted funds changed by 5%, the impact on the
Company’s profit or loss would have been an increase/decrease by $6,350,453 (June 2023: $5,943,315).
This would result in the 31 December 2023 net asset backing after tax moving by 3.2 cents per share
(June 2023: 3.0 cents per share).

Notes to the financial statements for the half year ended 31 December 2023

WAM Alternative Assets Limited
Half Year Report Dec 2023

wilsonassetmanagement.com.au
ABN 47 168 941 704

16

6. Financial instruments measured at fair value (cont’d)

31 December 2023
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Unlisted private equity funds  - - 72,487,054 72,487,054

Unlisted private real estate funds  - - 20,140,127 20,140,127

Unlisted real assets funds  - - 69,513,620 69,513,620

Unlisted infrastructure funds  - - 31,177,899 31,177,899

Unlisted private debt funds  - - 10,034,864 10,034,864

Total  - - 203,353,564 203,353,564

30 June 2023
Level 1

$
Level 2

$
Level 3

$
Total

$

Unlisted private equity funds  - - 68,193,534 68,193,534

Unlisted private real estate funds  - - 30,312,464 30,312,464

Unlisted real assets funds  - - 71,481,358 71,481,358

Unlisted infrastructure funds  - - 30,964,425 30,964,425

Unlisted private debt funds  - - 10,015,245 10,015,245

Total  - - 210,967,026 210,967,026

The above financial assets include $34,008,162 in uncalled capital commitments (June 2023:
$52,478,618). Please refer to Note 7 for further information on uncalled capital commitments.

31 December 2023

Unlisted private
equity funds

$

Unlisted private
real estate funds

$

Unlisted real
assets funds

$

Unlisted
infrastructure

funds
$

Unlisted private
debt funds

$
Total

$

Financial assets  72,487,054 20,140,127 69,513,620 31,177,899 10,034,864 203,353,564

Uncalled capital commitments  (25,074,131) (2,000,000) (1,312,500) - (5,621,531) (34,008,162)

  47,412,923 18,140,127 68,201,120 31,177,899 4,413,333 169,345,402